



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 34749 of 2024**

Jitendar @ Jitendra

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Gaurav Pandey, Yadavendra Dwivedi  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Saurabh Kumar

---

**Court No. - 69**

**HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.**

1. Rejoinder affidavit filed today by learned counsel for the applicant is taken on record.
2. List has been revised.
3. Sri Yadavendra Dwivedi, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Shiv DUtt Shukla, learned AGA for the State.
4. It is contended that applicant is languishing in jail since 24.5.2025 and till date, charge has not been framed by the learned trial court.
5. Status report of the trial was called for from the learned trial court vide order dated 25.2.2026, however, the same has not been received as yet.
6. Let a reminder be issued to the learned trial Judge through the learned District & Sessions Judge, Mirzapur to submit status report of the trial within two weeks along with explanation.
7. List this case in the additional cause list on 06.5.2024.
8. Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to the learned trial Judge through the learned District & Sessions Judge, Mirzapur within 72 hours.

**April 20, 2026**  
Madhurima

**(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)**